5 years Total

Financial assets
Cash at bank 14,458 – – – 14,458
Financial liabilities
Bank debt 620,850 – 75,000 – 695,850
Interest rate derivatives (250,000) 50,000 200,000 – –

Fixed interest maturing in:

30 Jun 2023
$’000

Floating
interest rate

Less than
1 year

1 to 5
years

More than
5 years Total

Financial assets

Cash at bank 45,716 – – – 45,716

Financial liabilities

Bank debt 534,130 – 75,000 – 609,130
Interest rate derivatives (250,000) – 250,000 – –

Other financial instruments of the Group not included in the above tables are non-interest bearing and are therefore not
subject to interest rate risk.

106

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024 | continued

28.	 Financial instruments (continued)

(d)	 Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The impact of an increase or decrease in average interest rates of 1% (100 bps) at reporting date, with all other variables held
constant, is illustrated in the tables below. This analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at balance
sheet date.

Effect on profit before tax
higher/(lower)

30 Jun 2024
$’000

30 Jun 2023
$’000

Increase in average interest rates of 100 bps:

Variable interest rate bank debt (AUD) (6,209) (5,341)
Fair value of interest rate derivatives (AUD) 2,674 216

Decrease in average interest rates of 100 bps:

Variable interest rate bank debt (AUD) 6,209 5,341
Fair value of interest rate derivatives (AUD) (2,161) (154)

(e)	 Foreign exchange risk
The Group’s The Group’s exposure to foreign exchange risk is limited to foreign denominated cash balances. These amounts
are unhedged.

(f)	 Net foreign currency exposure
The Group’s net foreign currency monetary exposure as at reporting date is shown in the following table. The net foreign
currency exposure reported is of foreign currencies held by entities whose functional currency is not the Australian dollar.
It excludes assets and liabilities of entities, including equity accounted investments, whose functional currency is not the
Australian dollar.

Net foreign currency assets

[…]

Interest rate derivatives (250,000) –  250,000 – –

ICMT’s exposure to interest rate risk and the effective interest rates on financial instruments at reporting date were:

ICMT

Fixed interest maturing in:

30 Jun 2024
$’000

Floating
interest rate

Less than
1 year 1 to 5 Years

More than
5 years Total

Financial assets

Cash at bank  10,489 – – –  10,489

30 Jun 2023
$’000

Financial assets

Cash at bank  7,163 – – –  7,163

(1)	 For the purpose of the table above, lease payments for five years are excluded for perpetual leases.

Other financial instruments of the Trusts not included in the above tables are non-interest bearing and are therefore not
subject to interest rate risk.

(d)	 Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The impact of an increase or decrease in average interest rates of 1% (100 basis points) at reporting date, with all other
variables held constant, is illustrated in the tables below. This analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence
at balance sheet date.

Effect on profit before tax higher/(lower)

ICF ICMT

30 Jun 2024
$’000

30 Jun 2023
$’000

30 Jun 2024
$’000

30 Jun 2023
$’000

Increase in average interest rates of 100 bps:

Variable interest rate bank debt (AUD) (6,209) (5,341) – –

Fair value of interest rate derivatives (AUD) 2,674 216 – –

Decrease in average interest rates of 100 bps:

Variable interest rate bank debt (AUD) 6,209 5,341 – –

Fair value of interest rate derivatives (AUD) (2,161) (154) – –

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024 | continued

164

24.	 Financial instruments (continued)

(e)	 Foreign exchange risk
The Trusts’ exposure to foreign exchange risk is limited to foreign denominated cash balances. These amounts are
unhedged.

(f)	 Net foreign currency exposure
The Trusts net foreign currency monetary exposure as at reporting date is shown in the following table. The net foreign
currency exposure reported is of foreign currencies held by entities whose functional currency is not the Australian dollar.
It excludes assets and liabilities of entities, including equity accounted investments, whose functional currency is not the